## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7479702

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IN2BONES USA, LLC	06/13/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	10 S. DEARBORN
Internal Address:	7TH FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 56**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10307191
Patent Number:	11033305
Patent Number:	10052103
Patent Number:	10010320
Patent Number:	10863982
Patent Number:	10610222
Patent Number:	10610221
Patent Number:	10779960
Patent Number:	10702398
Patent Number:	11311323
Patent Number:	11253300
Patent Number:	10893862
Patent Number:	11103240
Patent Number:	10349992
Patent Number:	11020159
Patent Number:	10660683
Patent Number:	10610273
Patent Number:	10709567
Patent Number:	11350924

PATENT REEL: 061144 FRAME: 0169

507432770

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11185339
Application Number:	17347386
Application Number:	16826539
Application Number:	16827827
Application Number:	17100711
Application Number:	17010043
Application Number:	16912197
Application Number:	17675640
Application Number:	17130278
Application Number:	17410587
Application Number:	17319567
Application Number:	15611528
Application Number:	16380884
Application Number:	16854751
Application Number:	16821598
Application Number:	16904426
Application Number:	15901781
Application Number:	16505509
Application Number:	15989975
Application Number:	17529949
Application Number:	16580894
Application Number:	15547391
Application Number:	16768540
Application Number:	16718042
Application Number:	16718047
Application Number:	17064483
Application Number:	16717981
Application Number:	15041533
Application Number:	17198075
Application Number:	16854264
Application Number:	17112767
Application Number:	17341811
Application Number:	17398928
Application Number:	17682393
Application Number:	17723376
Application Number:	63251960
Application Number:	63231185

PATENT REEL: 061144 FRAME: 0170

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592 Email: jmull@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER
Address Line 1: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1721
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. JASON MULL
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2022

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page6.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page7.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page8.tif source=Ithaka - Patent Security Agreement [Executed]#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 061144 FRAME: 0171

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("<u>Agreement</u>"), effective as of June 13, 2022, is made by In2Bones USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 6000 Poplar Avenue, Suite 15, Memphis, TN 38119 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, located at 10 S. Dearborn, 7th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60603, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "<u>Lenders</u>"), parties to the Seventh Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among CONMED CORPORATION (the "<u>Parent Borrower</u>"), the Foreign Subsidiary Borrowers from time to time parties thereto, the Lenders from time to time parties thereto, and the Agent.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Parent Borrower and certain of its Affiliates (other than the Grantor) have executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2002, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assumption Agreement, dated as of June 13, 2022, made by the Grantor in favor of the Agent, the Grantor became a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as Grantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as Grantor and Guarantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in certain property owned by the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the

-1-

meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Agent, and hereby grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents that, in each case, constitute Collateral (including without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Grantor's Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lenders in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

In2Bones USA, LLC

Name: Daniel S. Jonas, Esq.

Title: Executive Vice President, Legal Affairs,

General Counsel & Secretary

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

Name: Judy Marsh

Title: Authorized Officer

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights

**PATENT** 

## SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	SUBTALAR PLATE IMPLANT	SUBTALAR PLATE IMPLANT	SUBTALAR PLATE IMPLANT	J.Ede.
NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN				Product
16/028189	16/031973	15/992065	15/480612	15/041959	17/347386	16/428855	14/830525	Application
10,610,221	10,610,222	10863982	10,010,320	10,052,103		11033305	10,307,191	Patent Number
In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	Owner of Record/ Assignce
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Jurisdiction
05-JUL- 2018	10-JUL- 2018	29-MAY- 2018	06-APR- 2017	11-FEB- 2016	14-JUN- 2021	31-MAY- 2019	19-AUG- 2015	Filing Date
07-APR- 2020	07-APR- 2020	15-DEC- 2020	03-JUL- 2018	21-AUG- 2018		15-JUN- 2021	04-JUN- 2019	Issue Date
REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEE DUE 04/07/2023; PATENT EXPIRES 05/11/2036 (DIV 0002P)	REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEE DUE 04/07/2023; PATENT EXPIRES 05/13/2036 (CONT.)	REGISTERED; 3 1/2 YEAR MAINTENANCE FEE DUE 06/15/2024	REGISTERED; (CONT. OF 0002P)	REGISTERED	PENDING	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	Status/Next

PATENT REEL: 061144 FRAME: 0176

# **Execution Version**

SURGICAL STAI	SURGICAL STAI	SURGICAL STAI	BONE PLATE W.	BONE PLATE W. OPTIMALLY DIF	BONE PLATE W.	ENGINEERED STERILE CARTII IMPLANT PLUG(S) WITH STER SPECIFIC INSTRUMENT KIT(S)	ENGINEERED STERILE CARTII IMPLANT PLUG(S) WITH STER SPECIFIC INSTRUMENT KIT(S)	ENGINEERED STERILE CARTII IMPLANT PLUG(S) WITH STER SPECIFIC INSTRUMENT KIT(S)	ENGINEERED STALLOGRAFT IM	SURGICAL BENI	SURGICAL BEN	SURGICAL BEN	
SURGICAL STAPLE IMPLANT KIT	SURGICAL STAPLE IMPLANT KIT	SURGICAL STAPLE IMPLANT KIT	BONE PLATE WITH INSERT(S) FOR OPTIMALLY DIRECTING FASTENERS	BONE PLATE WITH INSERT(S) FOR OPTIMALLY DIRECTING FASTENERS	BONE PLATE WITH INSERT(S) FOR OPTIMALLY DIRECTING FASTENERS	ENGINEERED STERILE CARTILAGE IMPLANT PLUG(S) WITH STERILE, SPECIFIC INSTRUMENT KIT(S)	ENGINEERED STERILE CARTILAGE IMPLANT PLUG(S) WITH STERILE, SPECIFIC INSTRUMENT KIT(S)	ENGINEERED STERILE CARTILAGE IMPLANT PLUG(S) WITH STERILE, SPECIFIC INSTRUMENT KIT(S)	ENGINEERED STERILE CARTILAGE ALLOGRAFT IMPLANT PLUG WITH STERILE, SPECIFIC INSTRUMENT KIT(S)	SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	SURGICAL BENDING INSTRUMENT	Title
NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN	COLINK VIEW	COLINK VIEW	COLINK VIEW	SUBCHON	SUBCHON	SUBCHON	SUBCHON	NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN	NEOSPAN	Product
17/130278	16/377836	15/487305	17/675640	16/288646	15/015995	16/912197	17/010043	15/795006	15/048518	17/100711	16/827827	16/826,539	Application Number
	11103240	10893862		11253300	11311323			10702398	10779960				Patent Number
In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	Owner of Record/ Assignee
SN	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	Jurisdiction
22-DEC- 2020	08-APR- 2019	13-APR- 2017	18-FEB- 2022	28-FEB- 2019	04-FEB- 2016	25-JUN- 2020	02-SEP- 2020	26-OCT- 2017	19-FEB- 2016	20-NOV- 2020	24-MAR- 2020	23-MAR- 2020	Filing Date
	31-AUG- 2021	19-JAN- 2021		22-FEB- 2022	26-APR- 2022			07-JUL- 2020	22-SEP- 2020				Issue Date
PENDING	REGISTERED	REGISTERED; 3 1/2 YEAR MAINTEANCE FEE DUE 07/19/2024	PENDING	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	PENDING; (DIV 0003P2)	PENDING; (DIV 0003P)	REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEE DUE 1/07/2024	REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEE DUE 3/22/2024; PATENT EXPIRES 8/30/2026	PENDING (CONT. 0002P3)	PENDING; ISSUE FEE DUE 06/09/2022 (CONT. <b>TEN</b> 00002P5)	PENDING (CONT. 0002P4)	Status/Next Renewal

# **Execution Version**

POLY-FACED BONE FUSION IMPLANT	POLY-FACED BONE FUSION IMPLANT	BONE PLATE WITH TRANSVERSE SCREW	BONE PLATE WITH TRANSVERSE SCREW	STERILE PACKAGING OF K-WIRE AND CAP	STERILE PACKAGING OF K-WIRE AND CAP	PLANTAR BONE FUSION PLATE	PLANTAR BONE FUSION PLATE	DIFFERENTIAL COMPRESSION BONE SCREW	DIFFERENTIAL COMPRESSION BONE SCREW	DIFFERENTIAL COMPRESSION BONE SCREW	SURGICAL STAPLE IMPLANT KIT	Title
ALLOAID PIP	ALLOAID PIP	COLINK XP	COLINK XP	SFX	SFX	5MS PLANTAR PLATE	5MS PLANTAR PLATE	COLAG	COLAG	COLAG	NEOSPAN	Product
16/904,426	15/901774	16/821598	15/795039	16/854751	15/601807	16/380884	15/611528	17/319567	16/422141	15/612520	17/410587	Application Number
	10,709,567		10,610,273		10,660,683				11020159	10,349,992		Patent Number
In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	Owner of Record/ Assignee
SU	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	S	US	Jurisdiction
17-JUN- 2020	21-FEB- 2018	17-MAR- 2020	26-OCT- 2017	21-APR- 2020	22-MAY- 2017	10-APR- 2019	01-JUN- 2017	13-MAY- 2021	24-MAY- 2019	02-JUN- 2017	24-AUG- 2021	Filing
	14-JUL- 2020		07-APR- 2020		26-MAY- 2020				01-JUN- 2021	16-JUL- 2019		Issue Date
PENDING	REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEE DUE 01/14/2024	PENDING; OFFICE ACTION DUE 05/04/2022	REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEE DUE 04/07/2023	PENDING; OFFICE ACTION DUE 05/08/2022	REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEES DUE 05/26/2023	PENDING; OFFICE ACTION DUE 06/21/2022 (DIV. 0010P)	PENDING	PENDING	REGISTERED	REGISTERED; MAINTENANCE FEES DUE 01/16/2023		Status/Next Renewal

## **Execution Version**

OSTEOCHONDRAL/SUBCHONDRAL TREATMENT SYSTEM	OSTEOCHONDRAL/SUBCHONDRAL TREATMENT SYSTEM	SURGICAL STAPLE IMPLANT SYSTEM	PATIENT-SPECIFIC INSTRUMENTS FOR PERFORMING BONE CUTS	STERILE IMPLANT INSTRUMENTS AND KITS FOR FLEXIBLE JOINT IMPLANTS	SYNDESMOSIS TREATMENT CONSTRUCT	BONE GRAFT HARVESTER	BONE GRAFT HARVESTER	TAPERED OSTEOCHONDRAL IMPLANT	MI OTERRO SOLOME IN CITOR	KNOTI ESS SITTIRE ANCHOR	SYNDESMOSIS TREATMENT	TAPERED CARTILAGE PLUG	ANKEL JOINT PRE-OPERATIVE PROCESS	MOVEABLE FIBROUS JOINT	ADJUSTABLE ANGLE BONE FIXATION ASSEMBLY	Title
SUBCHON	SUBCHON	NEOSPAN	QUANTUM	RTS	HERCULES SYNDESMOSIS	BGH	BGH	SUBCHON	ANCHOR	SYNDESMOSIS HERCIII ES	HERCULES				VAL SCKEWS	Froduct
17/064483	16/718047	16/718,042	16/768540	15/547391	16/580894	17/529949	16/285637	15/989975	10,121,00	16/424276	16/505509				13/401/81	Application Number
							11185339		11,0000,000	11 350 924						Patent
In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	IN2BONES SAS	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	USA, LLC	USA, LLC	In2Bones	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	In2Bones USA, LLC	USA, LLC	Owner of Record/ Assignee
SU	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	00	SII	SU	US	US	US	US	Jurisdiction
10/6/2020	12/17/2019	12/17/2019	5/29/2020	7/28/2017	9/24/2019	11/18/2021	2/26/2019	5/25/2018	0120	5/28/2019	08-JUL-				21-FEB- 2018	Filing
							11/30/2021									Issue Date
PENDING (CIP 0036P)	PENDING; OFFICE ACTION DUE 05/21/2022 (CIP 0034P)	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	REGISTERED	PENDING	FEE DUE 05/10/2022	PENDING: ISSUE	PENDING	COMBINED	COMBINED	COMBINED	ACTION DUE  06/22/2022	Status/Next Renewal

08/09/2022								
DEADLINE								
CONVERSION				USA, LLC				OSTEOTOMY SYSTEM
PENDING;	021	8/9/2021	US	In2Bones		63/231185		STEP CUT ULNAR SHORTENING
10/04/2022								
DEADLINE								
CONVERSION				USA, LLC				THE HALLUX
PENDING;	2021	10/4/2021	US	In2Bones		63/251960		BONE FUSION PLATE FOR TREATING
				USA, LLC				
PENDING	2022	4/18/2022	US	In2Bones		17/723376		ANKLE PROSTHESIS
2/28/2023								
DEADLINE		2022		USA, LLC				
PENDING; FF	B-	28-FEB-	US	In2Bones		17/682393	LAPIFIX	METATARSAL ALIGNMENT APPARATUS
		2021		USA, LLC				
PENDING	UG-	10-AUG-	US	In2Bones		17/398928	LAPIFIX	METATARSAL ALIGNMENT APPARATUS
								ARTHRODESES
		2021		USA, LLC			PLATE	OSTEOTOMIES AND JOINT
PENDING	₹ <u> </u>	08-JUN-	US	In2Bones		17/341811	NEOSPAN	BOWED PLATE FOR FIXATING
0045P)		2020		USA, LLC				
PENDING (CIP	EC-	04-DEC-	US	In2Bones		17/112,767		SYNDESMOSIS INSERTION CONSTRUCT
		2020		USA, LLC				
PENDING	PR-	21-APR-	US	In2Bones		16/854,264		SYNDEMOSIS INSERTION CONSTRUCT
				USA, LLC				SYSTEM
PENDING	2021	3/10/2021	US	In2Bones		17/198075	AVENGER	RADIAL HEAD FRACTURE TREATMENT
F								
		2016		USA, LLC				
	—	11-FEB-	US	In2Bones		15/041533		EXPANDABLE OPEN WEDGE IMPLANT
27, 35 & 37)								
(COMBINED WITH				USA, LLC				CONSTRUCT
	9		US	In2Bones		16/717,981		SYNDESMOSIS TREATMENT
Renewal	Date Issue Date		Jurisdiction	Assignee	Number	Number	Product	Title
Status/Next				Record/	Patent	Application		
				Ouner of				

RECORDED: 08/10/2022 REEL: 061144 FRAME: 0180